

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Supreme Court Case

No. SC06-1387

Complainant,

v.

MONTGOMERY BLAIR SIBLEY,

The Florida Bar File Nos.

2003-00,597(2B) and

2005-00,557(2B)

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

BARNABY LEE MIN
Bar Counsel - TFB #385719
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Avenue
Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-4445

KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN
Staff Counsel - TFB #200999
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director - TFB #123390
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SYMBOL AND REFERENCES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1 - 4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6 - 20
I. THE RESPONDENT WAS AFFORDED PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS IN THE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. (Restated to include response to the Respondent’s argument II)	6 - 16
II. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS THAT THE RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULES 4-8.4(h) AND 4-3.1 IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. (Restated to include responses to the Respondent’s arguments III and IV) ..	17 - 20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE, & STYLE.....	23
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Blair v. United States,</u> 250 U.S. 273, 63 L. Ed. 979, 39 S. Ct. 468 (1919)	10
<u>Ellingham v. Florida Dept. of Children and Family Services,</u> 896 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005)	14
<u>Fayerweather v. Ritch,</u> 195 U.S. 276, 49 L. Ed. 193, 25 S. Ct. 58 (1904)	10
<u>Fla. Bar re Advisory Opinion,</u> 398 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1981)	8
<u>Holland v. Flourney,</u> 195 So. 138 (Fla. 1940)	7 - 8
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	16
<u>McCarty v. Schultz' Estate,</u> 372 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1979)	12
<u>Orlowitz v. Orlowitz,</u> 199 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1967)	12
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Holmes,</u> 646 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1994)	14
<u>Sibley v. Sibley,</u> 833 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2002)	19
<u>Sibley v. Sibley,</u> 885 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2004)	3, 19
<u>Sibley v. Sibley,</u> 901 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2005)	4

<u>Standard Packaging Corp. v. Curwood, Inc.</u> , 365 F. Supp. 134, 135 (N.D. Ill. 1973)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Barrett</u> , 897 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2005)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carricarte</u> , 733 So. 2d 975(Fla. 1999)	6
<u>The Florida Bar v. Clement</u> , 662 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1995)	18, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cramer</u> , 678 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1996)	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Committee</u> , 916 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2005)	6
<u>The Florida Bar v. Daniel</u> , 626 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1993)	6
<u>The Florida Bar v. Furman</u> , 451 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hirsch</u> , 359 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1978)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hooper</u> , 509 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1987)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Huggett</u> , 626 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1991)	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kandekore</u> , 766 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2000)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lipman</u> , 497 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1986)	11

<u>The Florida Bar v. MacMillan,</u> 600 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1992)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. McCain,</u> 361 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1978)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miele,</u> 605 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1992)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rood,</u> 620 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 1993)	18, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rubin,</u> 709 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1998)	6
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spann,</u> 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996)	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. St. Louis,</u> No. SC04-49, 2007 WL 1285836 (Fla. May 3, 2007)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tobkin,</u> 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006)	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier,</u> 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986)	9, 17
<u>United States v. Morgan,</u> 313 U.S. 409, 85 L. Ed. 1429, 61 S. Ct. 999 (1941)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Rules of Civil Procedure:

1.110(d)	13
----------------	----

Rules of Discipline:

3-7.6(f)(1)	7, 16
3-7.7(f)	7

Rules of Professional Conduct:

4-3.1	1, 4, 12, 15, 17, 19, 20
4-8.4(h)	1, 3, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions:

9.22(b)	4
9.22(c)	4
9.22(d)	4
9.22(e)	4
9.22(g)	4
9.22(i)	4
9.32(i)	8, 9

Statutes:

Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.	7
